

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

# No. 10-1063

---

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

*Appellant,*

v.

DOROTHY JEAN SIMMONS,

*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT  
(HON. JOSEPH R. GOEKE, JUDGE)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC  
PRESERVATION, THE L'ENFANT TRUST, AND FOUNDATION FOR  
THE PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC GEORGETOWN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DOROTHY JEAN SIMMONS  
(SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE)**

Matthew A. Eisenstein  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202-942-5000

November 16, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vi
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTERESTS IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Tax Court Correctly Found That The Easements Were “Exclusively For Conservation Purposes.” .....	12
A. L’Enfant’s Retention of a Right To Approve Changes Cannot Defeat The Deductions. ....	12
B. L’Enfant’s Retention of a Right To Abandon Cannot Defeat The Deductions. ....	16
C. The Easements Need Not Detail What Happens If L’Enfant Ceases To Exist or Abandons Its Rights of Enforcement. ....	19
D. The Mortgagees Subordinated Their Interests To The Rights of L’Enfant.....	20
II. The Tax Court Correctly Concluded That The Easements Caused A Diminution of Value For Both Properties.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Evans v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. (RIA) 2010-207 (2010) .....	22
<i>Griffin v. Comm’r</i> , 56 T.C.M. (CCH) 1560 (1989) .....	24
<i>Herman v. Comm’r</i> , 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 197 (2009) .....	23
<i>Hilborn v. Comm’r</i> , 85 T.C. 677 (1985).....	15, 24
<i>Hughes v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. (RIA) 2009-094 (2009) .....	23
<i>Nicoladis v. Comm’r</i> , 55 T.C.M. (CCH) 624 (1988) .....	24
<i>Schwab v. Comm’r</i> , 67 T.C.M. (CCH) 3004 (1994) .....	23
<i>Stotler v. Comm’r</i> , 53 T.C.M. (CCH) 973 (1987) .....	18
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Comm’r</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. §§ 461-468.....	1
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)	
*§ 501(c)(3).....	1, 9, 14, 16
*§ 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) .....	20

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
*§ 170(h) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 25
 D.C. Code	
§ 6-1101 .....	25
§ 29-301.48 .....	19
§ 29-301.53 .....	15
§ 29-301.56 .....	19
§ 42-201 .....	5
§ 42-202 .....	16, 23
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 1213(a)(1), 120 Stat. 780 .....	12
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 2124, 90 Stat. 1520.....	5
Tax Treatment Extension Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-541, § 6(a), 94 Stat. 3206.....	6
 <b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
*26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-1(e) .....	10, 15, 18
*26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-14.....	9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21
*26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c).....	14, 19
36 C.F.R. Part 67.....	14
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976 (H.R. 10612, 94 <sup>th</sup> Congress, Public Law 94-455), prepared by the Joint Committee on Taxation, JCS-33-76, 94th Cong. (1976).....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1278, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	6
S. Rep. No. 96-1007, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	6, 20

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Ann E. Marimow, *Standing Their Ground: Montgomery Proposal Divides Preservationists, Land Owners*, WASH. POST, June 5, 2009, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/06/04/AR2009060404430.html> .....28, 29

CCH IRS Letter Rulings Reports No. 181, August 21, 1980; I.R.S. P.L.R. 8032013 (Apr. 14, 1980).....15

Charter, Internal Revenue Service Advisory Council, available at [http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/irsac\\_2009\\_renewal\\_charter.pdf](http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/irsac_2009_renewal_charter.pdf). ....3, 19

District of Columbia, Historic Preservation Office Enforcement Program, available at [http://planning.dc.gov/planning/frames.asp?doc=/planning/lib/planning/preservation/enforcement/hp\\_enforcement\\_priorities.03.09.pdf](http://planning.dc.gov/planning/frames.asp?doc=/planning/lib/planning/preservation/enforcement/hp_enforcement_priorities.03.09.pdf).....25

Marc Fisher, *Chevy Chase DC Rejects Historic Status*, WASH. POST, Oct. 20, 2008, available at [http://voices.washingtonpost.com/rawfisher/2008/10/chevy\\_chase\\_dc\\_rejects\\_histori.html](http://voices.washingtonpost.com/rawfisher/2008/10/chevy_chase_dc_rejects_histori.html).....29

Mark Primoli, *Façade Easement Contributions*, FEDERAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION TAX INCENTIVES, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE (Sept. 7, 2000) .....29

National Park Service, Sample Conservation Easement Agreement for a Save America’s Treasures Grant (Historic Building), available at [http://www.nps.gov/history/hps/treasures/download/SAT\\_sample\\_easement.pdf](http://www.nps.gov/history/hps/treasures/download/SAT_sample_easement.pdf) .....7

Report of Internal Revenue Service Advisory Council (IRSAC), November 2009, available at <http://www.irs.gov/taxpros/article/0,id=215543,00.html> .....3, 29

Stephen J. Small, THE FEDERAL TAX LAW OF CONSERVATION EASEMENTS (2d ed. Land Trust Alliance 1990).....7

THE CONSERVATION EASEMENT HANDBOOK (Elizabeth Byers & Karen M. Ponte, Eds., 2d ed. Land Trust Alliance 2005).....2, 5, 6
